
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Virtual meeting: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 

 
This will be an informal meeting of the Committee. Due to the Covid-19 
restrictions (please see https://www.gov.uk/guidance/covid-19-coronavirus-
restrictions-what-you-can-and-cannot-do ) including social distancing 
requirements, public attendance at the Town Hall would be limited. Therefore, 
this meeting will be held virtually to allow greater public participation, in line 
with the principles of openness and transparency in local government 
 

 
A G E N D A    Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE INCLUDING CHAIRMAN AND VICE-
CHAIRMAN   
 
To note the membership of the Committee, including Chairman and Vice-
Chairman as determined at Annual Council on 26th May 2021 
 

1 - 2 

3.  TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
To note the terms of reference of the Committee as determined at Annual 
Council on 26th May 2021 
 

3 - 6 

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5.  MINUTES   7 - 10 

Public Document Pack

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/covid-19-coronavirus-restrictions-what-you-can-and-cannot-do
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/covid-19-coronavirus-restrictions-what-you-can-and-cannot-do


Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
   

 

 

 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 10th Mar 2021 
 

6.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were receive 
 

 

7.  UPDATE ON TRAFFORD TOGETHER: PEOPLE, PLACE AND 
PARTNERSHIP AND THE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM   
 
For consideration 
 

11 - 18 

8.  TRAFFORD COUNCIL POVERTY STRATEGY 2021/22   
 
For consideration 
 

19 - 30 

9.  HEALTH SCRUTINY DRAFT WORK PLAN 2021/22   
 
For consideration 
 

31 - 36 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 
 

 

11.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 

 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
   

 

 

 
Councillors Dr. K. Barclay (Chair), S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Miss L. Blackburn, 
Dr. S. Carr, R. Chilton, M. Cordingley, S.J. Gilbert, B. Hartley, J. Lloyd, A. Mitchell, 
D. Acton (ex-Officio) and D. Western (ex-Officio). 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Fabiola Fuschi, Governance Officer 
Tel: 07813 397611 
Email: fabiola.fuschi@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 15 June 2021 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford
[...]
ARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (in the Chair). 
Councillors S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Dr. S. Carr, Mrs. D.L. Haddad, 
B. Hartley, J. Lloyd, D. Acton (ex-Officio), D. Western (ex-Officio), R. Chilton and 
M. Cordingley 
 
 
In attendance 
Eleanor Roaf Director of Public Health, Trafford 

Council 
Jane Hynes Public Health Programme Manager. 

Trafford Council 
Jilla Burgess-Allen Consultant in Public Health, Trafford 

Council 
Dr. Mark Jarvis Medical Director, NHS Trafford Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Adrian Fisher Director of Growth and Regulatory 

Services, Trafford Council  
Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council 
 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillors Harding, Executive Member, Adult Social Care 
Councillor Slater, Executive Member Health, Wellbeing and Equalities 
Councillor Wright, Executive Member, Housing and Regeneration 
 
 

10. ATTENDANCES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

11. MINUTES  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on the 28th 
January 2021. With reference to Item 5 Accessibility of Primary Care Services in 
Trafford, the Committee agreed to receive an update on this matter in the course 
of Municipal Year 2021/22.   
 
Councillor Lloyd had declared a personal interest with regard to Item 6 – Domestic 
Abuse in Trafford During the Covid-19 Pandemic by virtue of her role of Trustee at 
Trafford Domestic Abuse Service.  
 
RESOLVED:- 

1.  That, subject to the amendment above, the minutes be agreed;  
2. That an update on Accessibility of Primary Care Services in Trafford be 

provided at a meeting of the Committee in the municipal year 2021/22. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Health Scrutiny Committee  
10 March 2021 

 

 

 
2 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

13. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no public questions received.  
 

14. TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN TRAFFORD - FOCUS ON DIABETES  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which sought 
to inform of the actions being taken by the Council, the NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and their partner organisations to reduce health 
inequalities across the borough, in particular with regard to the prevention of the 
risk factors for diabetes mellitus and its early diagnosis and management.  
 
The report author, accompanied by the Portfolio Holders for Adult Social Care and 
for Health, Wellbeing and Equalities and the Consultants in Public Health attended 
the meeting to present the information and address the questions of the 
Committee.  
 
The Director of Public Health reported that Trafford 2019 Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy as well as the recently published Corporate Equality Strategy 2021-2025 
had as one of their main objectives reducing health inequalities in the borough. 
The Consultants in Public Health outlined the key programme to tackle diabetes: 
the National Diabetes Prevention Programme and its eligibility criteria and 
performance.  In addition to this programme, the officers informed of the non-
diabetes specific preventative work represented by the Weight Management 
Services, the Healthy Lifestyle Service and other work streams such as those on 
physical activity, stop smoking and social prescribing which contributed to the 
health and wellbeing of the population and to the universal preventative offer. The 
officers informed that early screening through the NHS Health Checks was pivotal 
for the diabetes preventative agenda and work had commenced to ensure that 
Health Checks were better targeted to specific demographic groups who would 
need support to engage with the service. A new Consultant in Public Health was in 
place to lead of this piece of work which would contribute to reduce pressure on 
Primary Care.  
 
Officers added that, following Covid-19 pandemic, the recovery process and the 
focus of the CCG, the Council and their partners was to address inequalities.  
 
Members sought and received clarification on a number of matters such as 
overcoming barriers in primary care to recording ethnicity and protected 
characteristics for effective planning and to meet the Council’s equality duty, 
alternative models of delivering Health Checks, diabetes preventative offer for 
patients with mental health issues and learning difficulties, Health Checks 
performance in the most deprived areas of Trafford.  
 
RESOLVED: -  

1. That the content of the report be noted; 

Page 8



Health Scrutiny Committee  
10 March 2021 

 

 

 
3 

2. That a progress report be brought to the Committee in six months with the 
view to receive a full report in March 2022. The Committee would like to 
hear from a GP as well as from representatives of the Public Health Team. 
The report would need to include: 

a. Information on methods to record patient ethnicity in primary care;  
b. Progress on delivering Health Checks for the residents of Trafford; 
c. Information on diabetes education programme;  
d.  Progress on narrowing down inequalities. 

 
15. TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN TRAFFORD  -  HOUSING  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Corporate Director of Place 
on the housing provision in Trafford, its relevance as a wider determinant of health 
and as such, crucial to the health and wellbeing of the population and to reduce 
health inequalities.  
 
The Director of Growth and Regulatory Services accompanied by the Executive 
Member for Housing and Regeneration attended the meeting to present the 
information and address the questions of the Committee.  
 
The Committee received information concerning Trafford’s Council Allocation 
Policy which provided rules, criteria and procedures on how households could 
access social and affordable rented Registered Provider properties in the 
Borough.  
 
The Committee noted how the needs for affordable new homes would be 
addressed through the Trafford Housing Strategy (2018-2023) and how progress 
on housing sites was monitored by the Council’s Strategic Growth Service and 
other groups which also drove forward the delivery of new affordable housing.  
 
The Portfolio Holder informed that new social rented housing was not easy to 
deliver mainly for difficulty in sustaining their cost. Both at national and local level, 
the focus was on shared ownership and affordable rent.  
 
Members sought and received clarification on several matters such as Developer 
Forum for Housing Associations and proposals for new social housing, 
discrepancy between average household income in the north of the borough and 
the percentage of income spent on housing needs, methods utilised by the 
Council and its partners to gather housing data.  
 
Members also commented on the difficulties encountered by first time buyers to 
access the housing market, Section106 agreements and the fact that the 
developers’ offers did not always meet expectations, social landlords and 
arguments in support of a duty rather than an option to cooperate with the local 
authority, variable standards in the private sector renting offer and need for a 
Private Rented Charter.  
 
The Committee sought and received reassurance that a landlord accreditation 
scheme was being developed and different measures were being evaluated to 
improve the planning system for Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO).  

Page 9



Health Scrutiny Committee  
10 March 2021 

 

 

 
4 

 
Members advocated for greater innovation in newly built houses and better 
housing standards for people with disabilities. The Portfolio Holder informed that 
Accessibility and Improvement in properties for disabled residents were part of the 
Local Plan for Trafford, currently under consultation.  
 
Members received reassurance that new sites were coming forward in a number 
of areas in Trafford; this together with the regeneration plan would help to address 
the need for more social housing and affordable housing, especially in the north of 
the borough. 
 
Members emphasised the importance of publicity of existing and future housing 
schemes to address fuel poverty in Trafford such as LAD (Local Authority Delivery 
scheme) and enquired about how other local authorities within Greater 
Manchester marketed similar schemes.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted; 
2. That the Committee receive an update in six months with regard to: 

a. The Landlord Accreditation Scheme; 
b. Improvement to planning process for Houses of Multiple Occupancy; 

3. That the Committee receive an update in 12 months on the number of 
affordable houses built in Trafford;  

4. That the Committee receive reassurance on how schemes to tackle fuel 
poverty are publicised in Trafford.  

 
The Chair thanked Officers and Members for their contribution to the work of the 
Committee throughout Municipal Year 2020/21.  
 

16. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no items of urgent business received  
 

17. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  
 
None 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6:30 p.m. and ended at 8:10 p.m.  

Page 10



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
Date:    23rd Jun 2021 
 
Report for:   Information 
 
Report of:   Emma Brown – Director of Adults (Social Care) 

Tom Maloney – Programme Director Health & Care (TBC and 
TCCG)            
Karen Ahmed – Director of Commissioning (TBC) 
Dan Lythgoe – Managing Director (TLCO)  
 
Accountable Officers: Sara Radcliffe Joint Accountable 
Officer Trafford CCG and Diane Eaton Corporate Director for 
Adults  

 
Report Title 
 

Update on Trafford Together: People, Place and Partnership and the Integrated Care 
System 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report provides an update on pertinent developments since the launch of the 
Trafford Together Locality Plan and the introduction of the White Paper – ‘Working 
together to improve health and social care for all’ 2021.  
 
The report addresses the individua
[...]
       Organisational approaches to measurement and data will still remain in place 
but we are committed to working as a wider health and social care system to understand 
our communities and ultimately commission, plan and deliver the appropriate services 
which will improve our population’s health. 
 
2.7        We continue to listen to our communities and wish to establish more formal yet 
efficient ways in which to capture the voice of people / patient and their outcomes to 
place alongside the data. By doing this it will allow us to understand if we are making a 

Page 14



difference to the lives of people in Trafford. We acknowledge more work is required in 
this space. Our commitment to coproduction remains central to the Locality Plan as its 
gets refreshed. 
 
 
3. Integrated Care Systems – Trafford’s Approach 
 
3.1 The ‘White Paper: Working together to improve health and social care for all’ 
(2021) is a shift away from the legislative focus on competition between health care 
organisations towards a new model of collaboration, partnership and integration which 
will build on the foundations of the Trafford Together Locality Plan (which includes the 
NHS Long Term Plan). It is our intention to embed the innovations and new ways of 
working which has seen a positive growth in a ‘culture of collaboration’.   
 
3.2 The White Paper means that across England Statutory Integrated Care 
Systems (ICS) will be formed and CCGs will be disestablished by April 2022. The newly 
formed ICS Health and Care Partnership will aim to improve population health 
outcomes, and Health and Social Care Services in in Greater Manchester by:  

 

 Removing barriers that are stopping progress in particular bureaucratic barriers.  

 Removing requirements to competitively tender for clinical services to focus on 
collaboration rather than competition. 

 Introducing formal duties to collaborate and joint working. 

 Improving accountability and enhance public confidence.   

[...]
Plan?  
 
5.2 There is a commitment to strengthen our neighbourhood / community 
engagement, planning and delivery of health and care services – in order to achieve our 
aspirations would elected members be willing to partake in a series of engagement 
events that brings clinicians, practitioners, professionals and community members 
together? 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

4. That the report is noted and commented on. 
5. Trafford Locality plan refresh to be made available to the Committee. 
6. That we return to update in 6 months’ time on the same points. 

 

Page 16



 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health Scrutiny Committee  
Date:    23 June 2021 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:   Sarah Grant, Corporate Strategy and Policy 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Trafford Council Poverty Strategy 2021/22 
 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report provides an overview of the Trafford Poverty Strategy 2021/22 and 
provides responses to the questions raised by the Health Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That the information in this report is noted, and that the Health Scrutiny Committee 
nominate a member of the Committee to join the Poverty Action Group if desired.  
 
 

 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
 
Name: Sarah Grant, ext.3881  

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



1. OVERVIEW 
 

1.1 The development of a Poverty Strategy for Trafford began in 2019 and the 
Strategy was published in February 2021. The Strategy was developed in 
collaboration with departments across the Council. Trafford Housing Trust 
and our partners through the Trafford Partnership Board were also involved 
in the development of the Strategy and VCFSE organisations were engaged. 

 
1.2 Reflecting on the Covid pandemic, a decision was taken in 2020 to launch a 

one-year Poverty Strategy for 2021/22 to set a clear direction during that 
period whilst providing time for the Council and partners to develop a longer-
term strategy as the post-pandemic picture becomes clearer. 
 

1.3 The 2021/22 Trafford Poverty Strategy sets out our bold vision for Trafford 
Council and our guiding principles for alleviating the effects of poverty for 
individuals and families. It seeks to complement and support the delivery of     
other strategies and the Corporate Plan. 
 

1.4 Over the next 12 months the Council will work with partners to develop a 
three year Poverty Strategy for 2022-2025. 
 

1.5 A Poverty Action Group has been established to oversee the delivery of the 
021/22 Poverty Strategy and development of the longer term Poverty 
Strategy. Membership of this Action Group includes Council Officers and 
wider partners such as Trafford Housing Trust and VCFSE organisations.  

 
1.6 An Action Plan Tracker has been developed to record progress of the 

Poverty Action Group and delivery of the actions outlined in the 2021/22 
Poverty Strategy. These actions are listed within the Poverty Strategy under 
each theme.  
 

1.7 Alongside development of the 2022-2025 Poverty Strategy, a Poverty Truth 
Commission will be launched in Trafford in 2021. The Poverty Truth 
Commission engages residents with lived experience of poverty and the 
findings of the Commission will help to inform the three year Poverty 
Strategy. 
 

 
2. TACKLING INEQUALITIES 
 
What tangible improvements the strategy will deliver to the residents of 
Trafford and how will the strategy tackle inequalities?  
 
2.1 The 2021/22 Poverty Strategy outlines five guiding principles to reduce and 

alleviate poverty:  
 

 People should be empowered to maximise their household income  
 People should be helped to improve the situation they are in while in 

poverty  

Page 20



 Services and approaches should be easily accessible and not 
perpetuate the stigma of living in poverty   

 Skills and opportunities should be maximised to support and empower 
people to get out of poverty 

 We need to work toge
[...]
at a meeting of the Committee in the municipal year 
2021/22 

 

Jan 2021 Domestic Abuse in Trafford during the Covid-19 Pandemic 
Recommendations: That an update be provided on service progress in particular 
with regard to the offer for the Perpetrator Support Programme and resources for 
victim support services. 

 

Jan 2021 Lesson Learnt Report for Community Response Hubs 
Recommendation: That the report about the Information Advise Sub-Group 
regarding accessing data to support modelling of locality work be shared with the 
Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Mar 2021 Tackling Health Inequalities in Trafford – Focus on Diabetes 
Recommendation: That a progress report be brought to the Committee in six 
months with the view to receive a full report in March 2022. The Committee 
would like to hear from a GP as well as from representatives of the Public Health 
Team. The report would need to include: 

 

P
age 35



 

6 
 

a.Information on methods to record patient ethnicity in primary care;  
b.Progress on delivering Health Checks for the residents of Trafford; 
c.Information on diabetes education programme;  
d.Progress on narrowing down inequalities. 

Mar 2021 Tackling Health Inequalities in Trafford – Housing 
Recommendation: That the Committee receive an update in six months with 
regard to: 
a.The Landlord Accreditation Scheme; 
b.Improvement to planning process for Houses of Multiple Occupancy; 
3.That the Committee receive an update in 12 months on the number of 
affordable houses built in Trafford;  
4.That the Committee receive reassurance on how schemes to tackle fuel 
poverty are publicised in Trafford. 

 

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	2 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE INCLUDING CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	5 MINUTES
	7 UPDATE ON TRAFFORD TOGETHER: PEOPLE, PLACE AND PARTNERSHIP AND THE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM
	8 TRAFFORD COUNCIL POVERTY STRATEGY 2021/22
	9 HEALTH SCRUTINY DRAFT WORK PLAN 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 JUNE 2021

PRESENT

Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (in the Chair).

Councillors S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Miss L. Blackburn, R. Chilton,

M. Cordingley, S.J. Gilbert, B. Hartley, J. Lloyd, A. Mitchell, D. Acton (ex-Officio) and
D. Western (ex-Officio)

In attendance

Diane Eaton Corporate Director for Adult Services, Trafford Council

Sara Radcliffe Joint Interim Accountable Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG)

Eleanor Roaf Interim Director of Public Health, Trafford Council

John Addison Governance Manager and Statutory Scrutiny Officer, Trafford
Council

Naomi Kelso Joint Principal Solicitor Children and Family Wellbeing,
Trafford Council

Tom Maloney Health and Social Care Programme Director, Trafford
Council

Dianne Geary Interim Director of Strategy and Policy, Trafford Council

Heather Fairfield Trafford Heathwatch

Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council

Also Present

Councillor Harding Executive Member Adult Social Care
Councillor Slater Executive Member Health, Wellbeing and Equalities
Councillor Whitham Executive Member Communities and Partnerships

INFORMAL MEETING

The Governance Officer advised Members that this was an informal meeting of the
Committee. Due to the Covid-19 restrictions, including social distancing
requirements, public attendance at the Town Hall was limited. In order to allow
greater public participation, this meeting was held virtually and its proceedings
broadcast live in line with the principles of openness and transparency in local
government.

ATTENDANCES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr. Carr.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE INCLUDING CHAIRMAN AND VICE-
CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that the membership of the Committee, including Chairman and Vice-
Chairman as per appointment at Annual Council on 26! May 2021 be noted.

1



Health Scrutiny Committee
23 June 2021

TERMS OF REFERENCE

RESOLVED that the terms of reference of the Committee as determined at Annual
Council on 26" May 2021 be noted.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Lloyd declared a general interest in so far as any matters related to her
position as a trustee of the Trafford Domestic Abuse Services.

Councillors Taylor and Western declared a general interest in so far as any matter
related to their employment with the NHS.

MINUTES

The Committee was minded to approve as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 10th March 2021

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no public questions received.

UPDATE ON TRAFFORD TOGETHER: PEOPLE, PLACE AND PARTNERSHIP
AND THE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM

The Committee gave consideration to a report jointly written by the Director of
Adults (Social Care) Trafford Council, the Programme Director Health and Care
Trafford Council and Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), the Director of
Commissioning Trafford Council, the Managing Director Trafford Local Care
Organisation, the Joint Accountable Officer Trafford CCG and the Corporate
Director for Adults Trafford Council.

The report sought to provide an update on the latest developments since the
launch of Trafford Together Locality Plan: the blueprint for the transformation of
health and social care over the next five years which also incorporated the NHS
10 year plan.

Trafford Together Locality Plan had been brought to the attention of this
Committee in November 2019. Since then, Covid-19 pandemic had caused the
pause of the original delivery plan. However, following the introduction of the
White Paper, “Working Together to Improve Health and Social Care for all’ 2021,
the plan had been resumed and reviewed in light of the creation of the statutory
Integrated Care Systems (ICS) across England and the disestablishment of the
CCGs by April 2022.

The Committee requested this item on today's agenda to be informed of the
imminent changes to the planning and delivery of health and social care services
in Trafford, what they meant for residents and how they could help to address the
existing health inequalities in the population.

2



Health Scrutiny Committee
23 June 2021

The Executive Members for Adult Social Care and Health, Wellbeing and
Equalities, the Joint Accountable Officer, the Corporate Director for Adults and the
Programme Director Health and Care were in attendance to present the
information and address the questions of the Committee.

Officers informed members of the pivotal points of the plan such as the “culture of
collaboration” across social care, health, voluntary sector, Trafford Local Care
Organisation (TLCO) and Primary Care network which underpinned the multi-
disciplinary neighbourhood working model. This meant that Trafford was divided
into four geographical areas. In each area, partner organisations would work
together to achieve and improve the health outcomes for the residents,
maximising the use of local resources. This model also drew from the positive
experience of the Community Hubs during the pandemic.

The development of some of the work strands included in the plan, such as the
hospital discharge process and the digital solutions, would be a joint work with the
other local authorities in Greater Manchester.

Officers presented the other key points in the plan such as the strategic lead of the
One System Board, the Collaborative Provider and the Practitioners Leadership.
Officers were confident that the transition from CCG to ICS would be completed by
April 2022.

Members asked whether the new ICS would resolve the issue that Trafford
residents often experienced to access secondary care in Trafford if their G.P. was
based in Manchester. Officers explained that, although the G.P. registration
system would not change with the implementation of the ICS, a greater
collaboration amongst primary and secondary care providers would assist with this
matter.

Members sought and received reassurance that the transition from CCG to ICS
would be seamless and residents would not experience any interruption in the
healthcare service they required.

Members asked about the communication strategy for ICS and how the progress
in its implementation would be shared with residents. Members also noted that the
wider Council's membership would need to be informed of the refreshed strategy
for the Locality Plans and the introduction of a statutory ICS.

Members stressed their interest in accessing the Elected Members’ performance
dashboard to measure progress against the Locality Plan aspirations and health
and social care targets. Officers reassured them that these would be made
available in due course. Other performance dashboards were already available on
line and brought to the Executive on a quarterly basis and to the One System
Board on a monthly basis. Members said that they would find particularly helpful a
performance dashboard that put together data concerning neighbourhoods and
health inequalities.



Health Scrutiny Committee
23 June 2021

Members sought and received reassurance that the IT systems would be
upgraded to be able to support the transition from CCG to ICS.

The Executive Member for Adult Social Care noted that this was a complex piece
of work and a simpler way to communicate its development and implementation
was one of the items on the agenda of the next meeting of the Association of
Directors of Adult Social Care Services (ADASS) at the end of July. The Executive
Member offered to share with the Committee the content of the ADASS’
presentation on ICS once this was available.

Members asked whether this plan would be successful, considering previous trials
of integration of health and social care. Officers reminded members that ICS was
an evolution of existing partnerships whose work was outcome focused and
featured providers’ leadership across the four neighbourhoods.

Members asked for a concrete example of how the ICS would help to tackle health
inequalities. Officers referred to the methods implemented to communicate the
importance of vaccination against Covid-19 in certain areas of Trafford where
vaccination hesitancy was high. These methods relied on targeted intervention
through a system approach where professionals from different agencies worked
with  community leaders. The focus was on community engagement work
supported by information for health and social care staff on the importance of the
vaccination. The outcome was the increase in the vaccination uptake in the
targeted areas. The same method could be applied to issues such as obesity,
sharing GP data across organisations to implement a system approach to tackle
the problem.

RESOLVED:-

1. That the content of the report be noted;

2. That the Locality Plan Refresh be made available to the Committee with
more information on how to access the performance dashboards to
measure progress against the Locality Plan aspirations and health and
social care targets (i.e.: health inequalities and neighbourhood data);

3. That a briefing on the Locality Plan Refresh and the Integrated Care
System be delivered to all Members of the Council.

TRAFFORD COUNCIL POVERTY STRATEGY 2021/22

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Strategy and Policy Manager
which sought to provide an overview of the Trafford Poverty Strategy 2021/22. The
Committee had requested this information to understand how Council policies
influenced the wider determinants of health, such as employment and housing, to
tackle social, economic and health inequalities.

The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships and the Interim Director
of Strategy and Policy attended the meeting to present the report and answer the
questions of the Committee.

Members noted that the Poverty Strategy had been published in February 2021.
This was a one-year strategy to set a clear direction during the pandemic while the

4



9.

Health Scrutiny Committee
23 June 2021

Council and its partners had the opportunity to develop a longer term strategy to
respond to the post-pandemic situation.

A Poverty Action Group had been established to oversee the delivery of the one-
year strategy and the development of the longer term plan. A Poverty Action
Tracker had been developed to monitor the progress of the Action Group against
the nine themes of the strategy and their targets.

Members sought and received clarification on a number of matters such as
pockets of deprivation in the south of the Borough and difficulty to attract funding
and support because of their proximity to affluent areas, the need to focus on
standards of existing social housing, the monitoring of the outcomes of the
strategy and the importance of public involvement to enhance the action.

The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships reminded the
Committee of the partnership approach to the strategy. Through collaboration with
service providers, voluntary and community groups, people with experience of
poverty would be involved in identifying issues linked with poverty and possible
solutions. This was the purpose of the Poverty True Commission which would be
set up in autumn 2021 to help to inform the three year Poverty Strategy 2022-
2025. A similar approach in Salford had led to significant outcomes in tackling

poverty.

Members suggested that one member of the Poverty True Commission could be
selected amongst residents who lived in the south of the Borough.

Officers informed of the Poverty Action Tracker which would be brought to the
attention of representatives across the Council on a monthly basis to monitor
progress against targets.

Members noted that different levels of poverty were present in different areas of
the Borough. The pandemic had enhanced these issues and had put people in
very precarious positions. Therefore, it was important that people had access to
advice and support as poverty was the main driver of health inequalities.

Members agreed to nominate Councillor Hartley as representative of the Health
Scrutiny Committee at the Poverty Action Group. Councillor Hartley would report
to the Committee on the progress of the group.

RESOLVED: -

1. That the content of the report be noted;

2. That a progress report be submitted to the Health Scrutiny Committee in
due course with a specific update on poverty in the south of the Borough
and a Housing and Homelessness dashboard;

3. That Councillor Hartley be appointed to the Poverty Action Group as
representative of the Health Scrutiny Committee. Councillor Hartley would
report to the Committee on the progress of the Poverty Action Group and
share the progress on the Poverty Action Tracker.

HEALTH SCRUTINY DRAFT WORK PLAN 2021/22

5



10.

11.

Health Scrutiny Committee
23 June 2021

The Committee gave consideration to matters for scrutiny and review during
Municipal Year 2021/22. Members expressed an interest in the following topics:
e Opportunities for residents to access their G.P.;
e Replacing retiring G.P.s;
o Difficulties experienced by residents with a Manchester GP seeking
secondary care in Trafford;
e Mental Health

The representative of Trafford Healthwatch informed Members that many strands
of work the Healthwatch would be carrying out this year would complement the
work of the Committee, for example investigating inequalities in the north of the
Borough, access to dentistry, Children Services and Mental Health and waiting
lists to access elective procedures.

The Chair of the Children’s and Young People Scrutiny Committee noted the
opportunity for some joint work with regard to children’s mental health and child
poverty.

RESOLVED that a draft work programme be prepared for 2021/22 to list the topics
of interest which were discussed at today’'s meeting.

URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

There were no items of urgent business received.

EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)

None

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.16 pm



